
  

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
MOTION NO. 24-058 

 
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 

CO-05S TO BID PW-23-007SB WITH WESTERN VENTURES CONSTRUCTION FOR 
THE WEST PRECINCT SHERIFF, TENANT IMPROVEMENTS 

 
WHEREAS, the County and Western Ventures Construction entered into an 

Agreement on June 23, 2023 (“Agreement”), for the purpose of constructing 
improvements for the Airport and Sheriff at an existing facility; and  
 
 WHEREAS, Facilities & Fleet Management submitted the additional services 
proposal including the Change Request Cost and Price Breakdown from Western 
Ventures Construction; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the additional services are necessary for site improvements to 
upgrade the facility to the functional requirements for the Sheriff based on the County 
standards and amended Construction Documents for the site improvements; and 
 

WHEREAS, the scope of work for the additional services is six hundred sixty-five 
thousand, fifty-eight dollars and zero cents ($665,058.00) plus applicable Washington 
State Sales Tax, funded within the West Precinct budget; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, pursuant to SCC 3.04.140(4), the 
Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign 
Change Order Number CO-05S to Bid PW-23-007SB with Western Ventures 
Construction for the West Precinct Sheriff, Tenant Improvements and authorizes the 
Executive to approve future change orders for additional work provided that there is 
sufficient budget appropriation. 
 
 PASSED this 21st day of February, 2024 
 
      SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
      Snohomish County, Washington 
 
 
            
      Council Chair 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Deputy Clerk of the Council 

SCOMEL
Elena

SCOMEL
Jared Mead


