
3 of 16 

AGREEMENT 

This agreement (the “AGREEMENT”) is made this __23___ of June 2023, by and between 
SNOHOMISH COUNTY (the "OWNER" or the “COUNTY”) and Western Ventures doing business as a 
Corporation duly licensed to conduct business in the State ofWashington (the "CONTRACTOR"). 

WITNESSETH:  That for and in consideration of payments and agreements hereinafter mentioned: 

1. The term "CONTRACT DOCUMENTS" means and includes the following, which are incorporated
herein by reference as if fully set forth herein:

(A) Notice of Call for Bids (I) Special Conditions
(B) Instructions to Bidders (J) Performance & Payment Bond
(C) Project/Bid Proposal (K) Insurance Requirements
(D) Bid Bond (L) Plans & Specifications and/or

Technical Specifications
(E) AGREEMENT (M) Bid Award Letter
(F) General Conditions (N) Drawings
(G) Supplemental General Conditions (O) Change Order
(H) Addenda: No. 1-2.

and all modifications or changes issued pursuant to the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 

In the event of an inconsistency between the terms of this AGREEMENT and any of the other 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, the terms of this AGREEMENT shall control.  In the event of an 
inconsistency among other CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, there shall be no order of precedence. 

2. The CONTRACTOR will perform the Sheriff Office Tenant Improvements, West Precinct Airport
Bid # PW-23-007SB (the “WORK”), in accordance with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

3. The CONTRACTOR will commence the WORK required by the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS upon
written notice to proceed (the “NOTICE TO PROCEED”) and will complete the WORK for Schedule
1 – Sheriff West Precinct Tenant Improvements work within 243 calendar days from receipt of
NOTICE TO PROCEED. Schedule 2 – Paine Field Tenant Improvements work shall be
completed within 180 calendar days from receipt of the NOTICE TO PROCEED, unless the period
for completion is otherwise extended in accordance with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

4. The CONTRACTOR will furnish all of the materials, supplies, tools, equipment, labor and other
services necessary for the construction and completion of the WORK described herein, in
accordance with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

5. The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform all of the WORK described in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
for the sum of Three Million Seven Hundred and Seventy Seven Thousand Three Hundred
Seventy Five Dollars and 00/100 ($3,777,375.00), plus applicable Washington state sales tax for
Schedule 1, and;
for the sum of Three Million, Three Hundred Thirty Three Million Two Hundred and Forty One
Dollars and 00/100 ($3,333,241.00), plus applicable Washington state sales tax for Schedule 2.

Bid on Public Work Over $40,000 



4 of 16 

6. The OWNER will pay to the CONTRACTOR, in the manner and at such times as set forth, such
amounts as required by the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

7. The CONTRACTOR must verify mandatory responsibility criteria for each first tier subcontractor,
and its subcontractors of any tier that hire other subcontractors must verify mandatory
responsibility criteria for each of its subcontractors.  Verification shall include that each
subcontractor, at the time of subcontract execution, meets the responsibility criteria listed in RCW
39.04.350(1) and SCC 3.04.131(2) and possesses an electrical contractor license, if required by
Chapter 19.28 RCW, or an elevator contractor license, if required by Chapter 70.87 RCW.

8. This AGREEMENT shall be binding upon all parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, and assigns.

9. The CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify and hold the COUNTY, its officers, officials,
employees and volunteers harmless from any and all claims, injuries, damages, losses or suits
including attorney fees, arising out of or in connection with the performance of this AGREEMENT,
except for injuries and damages caused by the sole negligence of the COUNTY.

Should a court of competent jurisdiction determine that this AGREEMENT is subject to RCW
4.24.115, then, in the event of liability for damages arising out of bodily injury to persons or
damages to property caused by or resulting from the concurrent negligence of the CONTRACTOR
and the COUNTY, its officers, officials, employees and volunteers, the CONTRACTOR’s liability
hereunder shall be only to the extent of the CONTRACTOR’s negligence.  It is further specifically
and expressly understood that the indemnification provided herein constitutes the
CONTRACTOR’s waiver of immunity under Industrial Insurance, Title 51 RCW, solely for the
purposes of this indemnification.  This waiver has been mutually negotiated by the parties.  The
provisions of this section shall survive the expiration or termination of this AGREEMENT.

10. The CONTRACTOR shall procure and maintain for the duration of the AGREEMENT, insurance
against claims for injuries to persons or damage to property which may arise from or in
connection with the performance of the WORK hereunder by the CONTRACTOR, its agents,
representatives, employees or subcontractors, as set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

11. Non-discrimination.   It is the policy of the County to reject discrimination which denies equal
treatment to any individual because of his or her race, creed, color, national origin, families with
children, sex, marital status, sexual orientation, age, honorably discharged veteran or military
status, or the presence of any sensory, mental, or physical disability or the use of a trained dog
guide or service animal by a person with a disability as provided in Washington’s Law against
Discrimination, Chapter 49.60 RCW, and the Snohomish County Human Rights Ordinance,
Chapter 2.460 SCC.  These laws protect against specific forms of discrimination in employment,
credit transactions, public accommodation, housing, county facilities and services, and county
contracts.
The Contractor shall comply with the substantive requirements of Chapter 2.460 SCC, which are
incorporated herein by this reference.  Execution of this Agreement constitutes a certification by
the Contractor of the Contractor's compliance with the requirements of Chapter 2.460 SCC.  If the
Contractor is found to have violated this provision, or to have furnished false or misleading
information in an investigation or proceeding conducted pursuant to this Agreement or Chapter
2.460 SCC, this Agreement may be subject to a declaration of default and termination at the
County's discretion.  This provision shall not affect the Contractor's obligations under other
federal, state, or local laws against discrimination.



5 of 16 

 
12. Title VI (Federal) Non-discrimination 

Snohomish County assures that no person shall on the grounds of race, color, national origin, or 
sex as provided by Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, and the Civil Rights 
Restoration Act 1987 (P.L. 100.259), be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, 
or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any County sponsored program or activity. 
Snohomish County further assures every effort will be made to ensure nondiscrimination in all of 
its programs and activities, whether those programs and activities are federally funded or not. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONTRACTOR has executed this instrument on the day and year first 
written above, and the OWNER has caused this instrument to be executed by, and in the name of 
Snohomish County, the day and year first written below. 
 
SNOHOMISH COUNTY CONTRACTOR 
 
By _________________________________ By  __________________________________ 
                                                       Date Signature of Company Officer           Date 
 Purchasing Manager 
  __________________________________ 
Approved as to form: Printed Name and Title 
 
___________________________________ __________________________________ 
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney                Date Contractor Name 
 
 
Bid on Public Work Over $40,000 

  Shannon McPhee, President

   Western Ventures Construction, Inc.

6/12/23



8 of 16 

CONTRACTOR'S DECLARATION OF OPTION FOR MANAGEMENT 
OF STATUTORY RETAINED PERCENTAGE 

(REFERENCE - CHAPTERS 60.28 AND 39.12 RCW) 
 

Project Name:______________________________________________________ # PW-23-007SB 
I hereby elect to have the retained percentage of this contract: (Choose One) 
A. FUNDS TO BE HELD BY AGENCY: 

Retained in a fund by the County for a period of thirty (30) days after date of final acceptance, or 
until receipt of all necessary releases from the department of revenue and the department of 
Labor and Industries and settlement of any liens filed under Chapter 60.28 RCW, whichever is 
latter, and in accordance with Chapters 60.28 and 39.08 RCW. 

 
 Date:______________________     Signed: _________________________________________ 
B. FUNDS TO BE PLACED IN SAVINGS ACCOUNT: 

Deposited by the County in an interest bearing account in a bank, mutual savings bank, or 
savings and loan association, not subject to withdrawal until thirty (30) days after date of final 
acceptance, or until receipt of all necessary releases from the department of revenue and the 
department of Labor and Industries and settlement of any liens filed under Chapter 60.28 RCW, 
whichever is latter, and in accordance with Chapters 60.28 and 39.08 RCW.  Interest on such 
account shall be paid to the Contractor. 
If this option is selected, complete an "Assignment of Savings” or the attached “Time Deposit 
Escrow Retained Percentage Holding Account" form. 

 
 Date:_______________________     Signed: ________________________________________ 
C. FUNDS TO BE PLACED IN AN ESCROW ACCOUNT CHOSEN BY CONTRACTOR: 

Placed in escrow with ___________________________________________________________ 
(designate a bank or trust company) by the County until thirty (30) days after date of final 
acceptance, or until receipt of all necessary releases from the department of revenue and the 
department of Labor and Industries and settlement of any liens filed under Chapter 60.28 RCW, 
whichever is latter, and in accordance with Chapters 60.28 and 39.08 RCW. 
Submit 3 signed escrow agreements from your bank and attach to this option form. 

When the monies reserved are to be placed in escrow, the County shall issue a check 
representing the sum of the monies reserved payable to the bank or trust company and the 
Contractor jointly.  This check shall be converted into bonds and securities chosen by the 
Contractor and approved by the County and such bonds and securities shall be held in escrow.  
Interest on such bonds and securities shall be paid to the Contractor as the said interest accrues. 
I further agree to be fully responsible for payment of all costs or fees incurred as a result of 
placing said retained percentage in escrow and investing it as authorized by statute.  The County 
shall not be liable in any way for any costs or fees in connection therewith. 

 
 Date:______________________     Signed: _________________________________________ 
C. BOND IN LIEU OF RETAINAGE: 

 Effective until sixty (60) days following completion date of the work and in accordance with 
Chapters 60.28 and 39.12 RCW. 

  
Date:______________________     Signed: _________________________________________

 Sheriff Office T.I. West Precinct & Paine Field T.I.

   6/12/23














	Contract Form.pdf
	Option for Retainage.pdf
	PP and Retainage Bond forms - executed.pdf

		2023-06-22T16:28:14-0700
	Kennedy, Nathan


		2023-06-22T16:28:52-0700
	Kennedy, Nathan


		2023-06-22T16:29:21-0700
	Kennedy, Nathan




